**FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED C IL6001135 B. WING 06/22/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **321 ARNOLD AVENUE** FOREST CITY REHAB & NRSG CTR ROCKFORD, IL 61108 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S 000 **Initial Comments** S 000 Complaint Investigation: 2214755/IL148099 S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300,1210c) 300.1210d)6 300.2210b)5 Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological Attachment A well-being of the resident, in accordance with Statement of Licensure Violations each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing

linois Department of Public Health

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED IL6001135 B. WING 06/22/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **321 ARNOLD AVENUE** FOREST CITY REHAB & NRSG CTR ROCKFORD, IL 61108 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. c) Each direct care-giving staff shall review and be knowledgeable about his or her residents' respective resident care plan. d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour. seven-day-a-week basis: 6) All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents. Section 300.2210 Maintenance b) Each facility shall 5) Maintain all furniture and furnishings in a clean, attractive, and safely repaired condition. These Requirement was NOT MET as evidenced Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure a resident wasn't too close to the side of the bed when providing incontinence care. This failure resulted in R1 being turned onto her side in bed next to a side rail that fell off the bed. R1 fell out of bed and sustained an orbital fracture. This applies to 1 of 3 residents (R1) reviewed for

safety in the sample of 6.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  IL6001135				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		
		B. WING	06	C		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET AD			DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00	/22/2022
FOREST	CITY REHAB & NRS	204 ADA	OLD AVENUE			
	ONT TELIND & MIC		ORD, IL 61108			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 2	S9999			+
	The findings includ	184 01				
i i	The findings includ	<b>e.</b>				
	The Nursing Progre	ess notes for R1 showed, "On				
	∍5/31/22 at 4:30 PM	, Writer was informed by the	1			
	CNA (Certified Nurs	sing Assistant) cleaning the	1 1			1
1	resident that she te	Il out of the bed when she bed rail broke. Resident				
	landed in a prope of	osition. Writer assessed the	1 1			10
1	resident and she wa	as alert and oriented. Writer	1 1			
1	also noticed that the	ere is a mild bleeding on the	1			V 45
	resident's right side	of the face near her eve and		-		1100
	her right nostril too.	With the approval of the NP	1		¥7.	
	(Nurse Practitioner)	, resident was sent to the ER				
i i	(emergency room)	for further evaluation. At 10:38		100 W		
	Ri had an orbital flo	e ER and the ER nurse said	1 1			
	Amoxicillin-Clavular	nate 875-125 mg tab, twice a		59		
	day for 5 days was I	prescribed. Resident is to be			114	
	discharged (back to	facility) awaiting			*	1 5
	transportation."					
	् The beenitel Cover-					
1	Note dated 5/31/22	ency Department Physician's for R1 showed, "Patient with				
	a mechanical fall. Pa	atient is on Norco and reports				-
	that her pain is not n	nanaged with that alone as	1			
	she has been on No	rco for a long time.She was 🖠				7.
11 :	subsequently given a	morphine and odanestron				
1 :	and removed reports	of significant improvement				
	Patient is found to ha	ave a fracture of the inferior		*6		
	orbital floor, without :	any signs of entrapment both				
	on priysical exam or	on CT (computerized nent plan is discussed with		54		
- 1	the patient and she is	s discharged back home to				
- 1	the nursing facility."	- along idea pack nome to				S.
	0.004100	***			5.	#W
	On 6/21/22 at 10:13	AM, V3 ADON (Assistant			110	
	שורector of Nursing) : ביל מל לים לילים	stated, "I was gone when that				20
15	The CNA (Certified N	) happened. I heard about it. lursing Assistant) was doing			1	
1000	nent of Public Health	ruising Assistant) was doing				

4QQG11

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED C IL6001135 B. WING 06/22/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 321 ARNOLD AVENUE **FOREST CITY REHAB & NRSG CTR** ROCKFORD, IL 61108 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 abed change and the side rail on R1's bed broke. R1 fell out of bed. I am going to assume she fell because the side rail broke. I think we were going to see about a bigger bed. I don't believe they know why it broke." On 6/21/22 at 10:55 AM, V4 LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse) stated, "When I came in they said the CNA was rolling R1 and the side rail on R1's bed that was closest to the door came off. R1 fell out of bed onto the floor. R1 had a black eye and she fractured the orbital floor. R1 is alert and oriented. R1 is paranoid now about it." On 6/21/22 at 12:25 PM, V5 CNA stated, "I was changing R1 and she had two side rails on her bed that were already loose. I rolled R1 towards the wall. I rolled R1 so she could put her arm over the rail. R1 was near the side of the bed. I was changing her cloth pad and the side rail just fell off. R1 went face first onto the floor. R1 was really scared and is still scared when you turn her. R1 can tell you what happened. I talked to some other CNA's and they told me the railing had been broken and no one ever fixed it." On 6/21/22 at 12:59 PM, R1 was laying in bed and had a purple mark under her right eye. R1 had bilateral upper side rails on her bed. R1 stated, " V5 CNA was changing me and turned me towards the door. V5 had me close to the side of the bed and bam there I went. I fell on my face and front. I hit my face on the floor first. Since the fall, I am scared to death, I am afraid of falling again. It hurt like hell. The side rail came off, just like that. This side rail on the right side fell before too and they fixed it. I went to the hospital and they said I broke my cheek bone. They fixed the railing while I was at the hospital."

linois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health				75 Tags	FORM APPROVED		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  C 06/22/2022			
IL6001135			B. WING _				
NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE			
		224 ADM	OLD AVEN				
	CITY REHAB & NRS	ROCKFO	RD, IL 611				
PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DRF COMPLETE		
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 4	S9999		V		
	starting my shift and The CNA called me was laying on the flo room, said she was	PM, V8 LPN stated, "I was I was at the nurse's station. and I went to R1's room. R1 oor. The CNA was in the changing R1 and R1's whole					
	hands because of a R1 put her weight or was in a prone posit to move and I called progressively worse do anything herself	before the fall and couldn't anymore. R1 used to use the		- 38-2			
is a	On 6/21/22 at 2:30 F time before R1's bed know they fixed a sid loose and came off. rails anymore or rep	oning but couldn't anymore."  PM, V9 CNA stated, "One it rail was loose on one side. It de rail before because it was R1 can't grab onto the side osition herself. It takes two R1 in bed and that was	ii.				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	were in R1's room to wheelchair to her becare. V3 ADON (Ass was in the room to ol R1 was transferred to upper side rails. V17 near the side rail and able to grab onto the incontinence care an right side. R1's body side rail and near the "We talked about get	M, V16 CNA and V17 CNA transfer her from her d and provide incontinence istant Director of Nursing) oserve the transfer and care. It is her bed that had bilateral turned R1 onto her left side side of her bed. R1 was not side rail. V16 provided d then turned R1 onto her was pressed against the side of the bed. V3 stated, ting R1 a bigger bed. R1					
	shouldn't be leaning i not meant to prevent R1 needed a bigger t room in her current b	nto the side rails. They are falls." V16 and V17 stated ped because there was no ed to turn her without going ed and into the railing. R1					

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

Illinois Department of Public Health				FORMAPPROV					
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  C 06/22/2022				
IL6001135			B. WING				06		
NAMEO	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE		LLIEUZZ			
FORES	T CITY REHAB & NRS	G CTR 321 ARNO	OLD AVENU	JE					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD RE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 5	S9999		<del></del>				
	stated she felt her b	ody going into the railing and							
	showed, "A turning/i by the nursing staff. Set) nurse or Woun for incorporating the into the care plan. P revised and approach basis, to address ch	itioning & Turning policy (6/21) repositioning program is used The MDS (Minimum Data d Care Nurse is responsible plan, approaches and goal ositioning plans will be ches altered, on a timely anges in the resident's positioning the resident the ific directions will be							
	mobility, transfers, d personal hygiene the	22 for R1 showed for bed ressing, toilet use and resident was totally ired the assistance of two							
	The Care Plan dated requires extensive as bed mobility, toileting	5/25/22 for R1 showed, "R1 sistance of 2 (people) with and transfer."							
	The Fall Risk Review showed, "high fall ris	/ dated 5/31/22 for R1 k."			l				
	before R1 fell out of I about getting R1 a ne too small. R1 was a then she started gain is not able to grab the needs two people to should have been tak rails were bending ou looked like they had vin the room when it (F	AM, V17 CNA stated, "I know bed I had talked to V3 ADON aw bed. The one she has is I person assist at first and ing weight and declined. R1 as side rails anymore. R1 do her care. R1's side rails are off. I noticed the side t and were not straight up. It weight against them. I wasn't R1's fall out of bed). V5 CNA t happened. V5 came out to							

IIIITOIS	Department of Public	<u>Health</u>		To the same of the same	ION	MAPPROVED	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
IL6001135				4/1	C 06/22/2022		
NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY	/, STATE, ZIP CODE		LLIKULL	
FORES'	T CITY REHAB & NRS	CTR 321 ARNO	DLD AVENI RD, IL 611	UE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	DRE	DBE COMPLETE	
S9999	Continued From page	ge 6	S9999	¥). ; <sub>e</sub> :			
	and we all went down laying on her face. I	was at the nurse's station in there (R1's room). R1 was asked the nurse if we could and roll R1 onto her back. We ulance came."		45 F8		78	
	showed, "Safety risk are identified on an employee training co and as needed. Res	ision and Safety policy (8/20) as and environmental hazards ongoing basis through onducted upon hire, annually ident supervision is the core ent safety. Staff to decrease a much as possible."	=	s =		# F	
	(12/20) showed, "It is have a Fall Preventic safety of all residents possible. The progra which determine the resident by assessing implementation of approvide necessary sudevices are utilized a incorporates: identific preventative measure and trained on fall preequipment will be immaintenance for repair. bed locks, side rained a Fall Prepair.	m will include measures individual needs of each g the risk of falls and propriate interventions to pervision and assistive is necessary. Care plan eation of all risk/issue; es. All staff will be oriented evention. Malfunctioning mediately reported to air or removed from service, ils, and grab bars."				E 5	
	showed she has diag disorder, abnormalitied diabetes mellitus, dep schizoaffective disord	oression, insomnia, er, persistent mood rder, hypertension and		ES PA		4: i	

PRINTED: 07/11/2022 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/S IDENTIFICATI	ON NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		0	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	7	STREET A	B. WING				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECTION CORRECTI		e II	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	60 60							
		X # 5 # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #						
	*** *E							
						ža.		